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I. Attendance (alphabetical listing)
	Name
	Organization/Code
	Telephone/E-mail

	Bingley, Gregory
	Cimarron ISS/STS Comm Tech
	281.483.3291 / gregory.bingley@jsc.nasa.gov

	Blizzard, Melissa
	HTSI/MILA
	321.867.1068 / melissa.blizzard@honeywell-tsi.com

	Calhoun, Melvin
	HTSI/NI
	301.805.3630 / melvin.calhoun@honeywell-tsi.com

	Cappellari, Jim
	GSFC/FDF/HTSI
	301.286.3296 / jim.cappellari@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Clark, Jennifer
	PAAC-II/SGT (MSP/Code 450
	301.286.6269 / jennifer.g.clark@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Culbertson, Bob
	HTSI/JSC/DA7 NOIT
	281.483.0133 / robert.culberston1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Duany, Al
	HTSI/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.2721 / aduany@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Duffey, Michael
	Cimarron
	281.853.2276 / michael.duffey@lmco.com

	Foster, Bill
	JSC/GC/J3OM
	281.483.0640 / william.m.foster1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Grassel, John
	GSFC/NENS/CCO
	301.805.3167 / john.grassel@honeywell-tsi.com

	Gunter, Robert
	Cimarron HOU Command
	281.853.2285 / robert.gunter@lmco.com

	Hankinson, John
	HTSI/GSFC
	301.805.3192 / john.hankinson@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Hendrickson, Jim
	HTSI/Orbital Ops
	757.824.1778 / james.r.hendrickson@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Hervey, Jewel
	NASA/JSC
	281.483.0359 / jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov

	Jones, Robert
	DFRC/WATR/ARCATA
	661.816.1356 / robert.jones@mail.dfrc.nasa.gov

	Kraesig, Rick
	Cimarron HOU DFE
	281.853.2304 / richard.kraesig@lmco.com

	Lynch, John P.
	GSFC/Code 595
	301.286.8516 / john.p.lynch@nasa.gov

	Morse, Gary A.
	NASA/JSC/DA7
	281.483.3806 / gary.a.morse@nasa.gov

	Pifer, Fred
	HTSI/GSFC
	301.805.3335 / fred.pifer@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Powers, Pepper
	GSFC/FDF/AI Solutions
	301.286.7637 / powers@ai-solutions.com

	Rahman, Lesley
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3293 / lesley.rahman@honeywell-tsi.com

	Rambo Cleek, Debra
	JSC COMM/NSS (Sim Net)
	281.244.8959 / debra.rambocleek1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Reese, Norman
	NISN/NASCOM IPNOC
	301.286.6486 / nreese@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Riley, Kevin
	HSTS/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3870 / kevin.riley@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Schaaf, Ken
	HTSI/WSTF/WSSH
	505.524.5615 / kschaaf@wstf.nasa.gov

	Schneck, Bruce
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3018 / bruce.schneck@honeywell-tsi.com

	Simonson, David
	ER/CSR
	321.853.8262 / david.simonson@patrick.af.mc

	Wiggins, Andre
	HTSI/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.2725 / alwiggin@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Zlatniski, Dean
	JSC/NSS/SIMNET Training
	281.244.7465 / dzlatnis@ems.jsc.nasa.gov


Note

Subject matter/presentation material is available on-line at the following URL:
http://idm.honeywell-tsi.com/hpshuttle2/nsg/0304/splint.htm.

II. Launch and On-orbit Simulations for STS Network

Mr. John Hankinson began with an introduction and asked that everyone to introduce themselves.

Mr. Hankinson continued with an introduction of the Launch and On-orbit Simulations.  The purpose of this simulation is to test the entire Space Transportation System (STS) Network utilizing a modified or compressed launch count.  This will require the participation of Ground Network (GN), Space Network (SN), Eastern Range (ER)/Department of Defense (DoD) Radars, Johnson Space Center (JSC) Operations Support Team (OST), Air Force Satellite Control Network (AFSCN)/Remote Tracking Station (RTS), Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Network Integration Center (NIC)/NASA Integrated Services Network (NISN), Flight Dynamics Facility (FDF), and Network Operations Managers (NOMS).

The simulation would start 14 hours ahead of time with a launch countdown going through simulating possible scenarios.  The simulation would be distributed to the various entities for review.  There would be a countdown to lift-off, then a handover from MILA to TDRSS.  This will go up through the Portable Spacecraft Simulator (PSS) that is located at MILA Call Tower.  The 50- or 100-watt amplifier will be there, there will be a hand-off to TDRSS and do a couple of TDRSS passes, 30 minutes at a time.  There will be a couple of Air Force passes and a Dryden pass ending with a landing in Florida.  The radar will be sending in simulated data; participants are requested to conduct normal voice procedures just like this is the real thing.

Mr. Hankinson stated the goal is to perform a simulation two or three times before launch.  This will be the practice for getting back into ‘Shuttle mode.’

The PSS will be upgraded and this will happen in three phases.  The first phase will help quite a bit and is scheduled to be completed by May 1, 2004.  The second phase is scheduled for completion by August 1, 2004.  The third phase is scheduled for completion by October 1, 2004.  The problem with the PSS is that is has been shipped around the world and used for the last 30 or 40 and it is worn out.

Mr. Morse asked about the procurement for the amplifier.  Mr. Hankinson responded that it was put into the budget and has been approved.  If not available at time of simulation, work-around procedures are in place.

Mr. Hankinson continued with explaining that only MILA and PDL would have to participate during the entire 16 hours of the simulation.  WSC and DFRC would be called up to do a checkout and some passes.

A modified launch count was distributed at the meeting in order to make everyone aware of what is going on with the simulation.  This will also be distributed to the attendees electronically who may forward as appropriate and get comments back.

The plan is to conduct at least four of these launch and on-orbit simulations.  The first simulation would be run without any simulated faults.  The following simulations will have faults incorporated into them with only a handful of people with knowledge of the faults.  These faults are put in to create failures in order to get all team players thinking.

Mr. Morse asked if Flight Rules will come into play.  Mr. Hankinson responded that Flight Rules will apply.

Mr. Reese suggested that we do not have our best people on console during the simulations.  Mr. Hankinson agreed that was a very good comment.

The current schedule for the simulations will be May 5 and 10, 2004 with backup dates of May 6 and 11, 2004.  The second set would be June 14 and 21, 2004 with backup dates of June 15 and 22, 2004.  Additional test dates will be scheduled for the rest of 2004 and early 2005.

After completion there will be a post simulation debrief which will include lessons learned.  This will be conducted as a telecon and management is encouraged to be involved.

Mr. Morse asked if there will be any problems in setting this up between ground lapse time and GMP.  If GMT real-time is used there will be no problems.

Launch and On-orbit Simulations

Mr. Hankinson listed the sites and their responsibilities as part of the simulations.  Mr. Hankinson also supplied diagrams of the launch and on-orbit simulations and simulated launch exercise showing the passes and landing.

All paperwork will have to be generated and sent out as part of the simulation.  This has to be just like the real thing.

III. Shuttle Training Aircraft Testing

Mr. Hankinson supplied a status on the Shuttle Training Aircraft.  The test will also have faults incorporated.  WSC/TDRS support will add another dimension to the test.  Want to be able to hand up and down to the TDRS spacecraft.

Antennas have been purchased to accommodate the TDRS support.  They were tested and after success they were sent to the STA office at Ellington Air Force Base (AFB) for installation.

Wallops STA testing is another feature we want to add to return-to-flight operations.  The STA will travel up from KSC to Wallops, perform a few days of testing and return to KSC.  This has been arranged and they will land in Salisbury and refuel.

ESTL will also check out the STA when they leave Wallops.

The STA testing dates are as follows:

· MILA/PDL is July 19 and October 4, 2004

· DFRC is August 2 and October 16, 2004.

· TDRS support will be required for all the above dates.

IV. SUMMARY AND CLOSING REMARKS

Mr. Hankinson thanked everyone for their continuing support of the launch simulation activities.

